2006 WL 1793014 (S.D.N.Y.)

(Cite as: 2006 WL 1793014)

Page 1

For Opinion See <u>2006 WL 3230162</u>, <u>445 F.Supp.2d 400</u>, <u>2006 WL 453215</u>, <u>414 F.Supp.2d</u> 469

United States District Court, S.D. New York.

M.K.B., O.P., L.W., M.A., Marieme Diongue, M.E., P.E., Anna Fedosenko, A.I., L.A.M., L.M., Denise Thomas, and J.Z., on their own behalf, and on behalf of their minor children and all others similarly situated, Plaintiffs,

v.

Verna EGGLESTON, as Commissioner of the New York City Human Resources Administration, Robert Doar, as Commissioner of the New York State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance, and Antonia C. Novello, as Commissioner of the New York State Department of Health, Defendants.

No. 05 Civ. 10446 (JSR) (FM).
May 5, 2006.

State Defendants' Memorandum of Law in Support of Their Motion to Vacate the Court's February 16, 2006 Order as to Them, and in Further Opposition to Plaintiffs' Application for a Preliminary Injunction

<u>Eliot Spitzer</u>, Attorney General of the State of New York, Attorney for State Defendants, 120 Broadway -- 24th Floor, New York, New York 10271, (212) 416-6046. <u>Ivan B. Rubin</u>, <u>Vincent Leong</u>, <u>Robert Kraft</u>, Assistant Attorneys General, of Counsel.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ... ii

Preliminary Statement ... 1

POINT I - STATE DEFENDANTS HAVE COMPLETELY FULFILLED THEIR PROMISES INCORPORATED BY THE COURT IN ITS FEBRUARY 16, 2006 ORDER; THE ORDER SHOULD BE VACATED AS MOOT ... 3

POINT II - THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT STATE DEFENDANTS' CURRENT SUPER-VISORY MECHANISMS WILL CAUSE THE CITY DEFENDANT TO SYSTEMATICALLY DEPRIVE ELIGIBLE IMMIGRANTS OF BENEFITS IN VIOLATION OF THE FEDERAL FOOD STAMP OR MEDICAID ACT, LET ALONE DEMONSTRATE THAT THE SOUGHT-AFTER INJUNCTION AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANT IS NECESSARY IN ORDER TO PREVENT THE CITY DEFENDANT FROM SYSTEMATICALLY DEPRIVING ELIGIBLE IMMIGRANTS OF FEDERAL FOOD STAMPS OR MEDICAID ... 7

CONCLUSION ... 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)</u>, reh. denied, <u>468 U.S. 1250 (1984)</u> ... 8

Amnesty America v. Town of West Hartford, 361 F.3d 113 (2nd Cir. 2004) ... 10, 11,

12

<u>Barris/Fraser Enterprises v. Goodson-Todman Enterprises, Ltd., 638 F. Supp. 292</u> (S.D.N.Y. 1986) (Weinfeld, J.) ... 13

Board of County Commissioners of Bryan County v. Brown, 520 U.S. 397 (1997) ... 10

Bolduc v. Beal Bank, SSB, 167 F.3d 667 (1st Cir. 1999) ... 9, 13, 15

City of New York v. Nexicon, Inc., 2006 WL 647716 (S.D.N.Y. March 15, 2006) ... 4

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) ... 4

Haley v. Pataki, 60 F.3d 137 (2nd Cir. 1995) ... 4

<u>Intimate Bookshop, Inc. v. Barnes & Noble, Inc., 2003 WL 22251313 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2003)</u> ... 9

<u>Iwachin v. NYS Department of Motor Vehicles, 299 F.Supp.2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)</u> aff'd 396 F.3d 525 (2nd Cir. 2005) ... 12

<u>Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985)</u> ... 7, 9, 10

Lamar Advertising of Penn, LLC v. Town of Orchard Park, 356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004)
... 4, 6

<u>Lewis v. Casey</u>, 518 U.S. 343 (1996) ... 9

<u>Lillbask v. State of Connecticut Department of Education, 397 F.3d 77 (2nd Cir.</u> 2005) ... 4

Shannon v. Jacobowitz, 394 F.3d 90 (2nd Cir. 2005) ... 12

Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976) ... 8

Rockefeller v. Powers, 74 F.3d 1367 (2nd Cir. 1996) ... 9

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization, 426 U.S. 26, n. 20 (1976) ... 9

<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)</u> 8

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ... 7, 8, 10, 12

Article III of the Constitution ... 8
